

SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

This Software License Agreement (this “**Agreement**”) is entered into by and between **SWIMLANE, INC.** (“**SWIMLANE**”) and the counterparty identified in the Quote (such counterparty, the “**Licensee**”). This Agreement includes and incorporates by reference any quote, work order, or invoice provided herewith by SWIMLANE (such quote or invoice, the “**Quote**”), and constitutes the sole and exclusive agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. Licensee’s signature on any Quote or the use by Licensee of any Licensed Software constitutes acceptance of this Agreement.

1. Definitions. In this Agreement:

1.1 “**Local Software**” means SWIMLANE’s proprietary security orchestration, automation and response software (the “**Licensed Software**”), that is delivered to Licensee as provided in the Quote for use as an on- premises software solution in Licensee’s computing environment.

1.2 “**SaaS Software**” means the cloud-based version of the Licensed Software to which Licensee is granted access as provided in the Quote.

1.3 “**Proprietary Information**” means all information that is disclosed by a party to the other party in connection with this Agreement that is (i) conveyed in written, graphic, machine readable or other tangible form and conspicuously marked “confidential,” “proprietary” or in some other manner to indicate its confidential nature; (ii) conveyed orally, provided that such information is designated as “confidential” or “proprietary” at the time of such oral disclosure or within thirty (30) days after the date of oral disclosure; (iii) the Licensed Software; (iv) a party’s business and customer information, product plans and product and technology roadmaps, whether or not marked “proprietary” or “confidential”; and (v) any information, data or know-how derived from the items in (i)-(iv). Notwithstanding the above, information shall not be deemed Proprietary Information if it: (a) is or becomes generally known to the public through no unlawful act of the receiving party; (b) was known to the receiving party at the time of disclosure, as evidenced by the receiving party’s written records, and not subject to other restrictions on its disclosure; (c) is disclosed with the prior written approval of the disclosing party; (d) was independently developed by the receiving party without any use of, or reference to, the Proprietary Information of the disclosing party; or (e) becomes known to the receiving party from a source other than the disclosing party without breach of this Agreement and otherwise not in violation of the disclosing party’s rights.

2. Limited Licenses.

2.1 Local Software. SWIMLANE hereby grants to Licensee, subject to the terms and on the conditions of this Agreement, including Section 2.3 hereof, a limited, non-transferable, non-sublicensable and non-exclusive license, solely for the term of this Agreement, to: (i) install, execute, and use the Local Software, in object code form only, exclusively for Licensee’s internal business purposes, including, where applicable, the operation of Licensee’s Managed Security Service (“**MSS**”) business, whereby Licensee provides MSS services for its clients (“**MSS Clients**”); and (ii) make a reasonable number of reproductions of the Local Software solely to the extent necessary to exercise Licensee’s rights pursuant to Section 2.1(i) hereof. All MSS Clients are subject to the terms of this Agreement, and the Local Software shall not be used beyond the scope of this Agreement. End users may also be subject to an end user acknowledgement that use of the Licensed Software is subject to this Agreement. If SWIMLANE has licensed the Local Software for demonstration purposes only as provided in the Quote, Customer shall not use the Local Software in any production environment.

2.2 SaaS Software. SWIMLANE hereby grants to Licensee, subject to the terms and on the conditions of this Agreement, a limited, non-transferable, non-sublicensable, and non-exclusive right, solely for the term of this Agreement, to access and use the SaaS Software (solely as hosted and made available by SWIMLANE on a “cloud” basis) exclusively for Licensee’s internal business purposes, including, where applicable, the operation of Licensee’s MSS business. For clarity, no copy of the SaaS Software is or will be made available to Licensee or any third party pursuant to this Section 2.2. All MSS Clients are subject to the terms of this Agreement, and the SaaS Software shall not be used beyond the scope of this Agreement. End users of the SaaS Software may also be subject to an end user acknowledgement that use of the SaaS Software is subject to this Agreement. If SWIMLANE is providing access to the SaaS Software for demonstration purposes only as provided in the Quote, Customer shall not use the SaaS Software in any production environment. SWIMLANE’S standard default data retention period is 12 months; additional data retention extensions can be purchased in three-month increments.

2.3 Number of Licenses. Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the Licensed Software may be licensed on a per event basis, on a per user basis, on a per seat basis, or under any other usage basis, and that no right or license of any kind is granted to Licensee to install, execute, or otherwise use the Licensed Software in excess of the usage expressly set forth in the Quote.

2.4 Open Source Software; Third Party Products and Services. Licensee acknowledges that the Licensed Software may include open source software, details and licenses of which may be included in a “readme” or like file provided to Licensee in connection with the Licensed Software. If and solely to the extent a software component included with or in the Licensed Software is licensed under an open source software license that is incompatible with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the terms and conditions of such open source software license will take priority over this Agreement solely with respect to such incompatibility and solely with respect to Licensee’s use of such software component. For clarity, nothing in this Section 2.4 will (i) broaden SWIMLANE’s representations or warranties or indemnification obligations to Licensee; (ii) waive, limit, or disclaim any limitations of liability of SWIMLANE set forth in this Agreement; or (iii) amend the scope of any license granted to Licensee with respect to any proprietary portions of the Licensed Software. The use of third-party products and services is governed by such third party’s specific terms and conditions, and Swimlane expressly makes no representations or warranties regarding any third-party products and services. Customer acknowledges sole responsibility for and assumes all risk arising from its use of any third-party products and services even if purchased using a Swimlane Order Form.

2.5 Updates; Support. So long as Licensee has not materially breached this Agreement, SWIMLANE agrees, solely during the term of this Agreement, to: (i) make available to Licensee those updates, upgrades, corrections, enhancements, improvements, modifications or other changes to the functionality, features and/or capabilities of the Licensed Software that SWIMLANE makes generally commercially available to its other licensees, and (ii) use commercially reasonable efforts to respond to Licensee’s requests for support with respect to the Licensed Software, provided that, for clarity, SWIMLANE has no obligation under this Agreement to provide any service or support to Licensee’s customers or any end users or to provide any support outside of SWIMLANE’s regular business hours. SWIMLANE’S current maintenance support services are described in Exhibit A. SWIMLANE reserves the sole and exclusive right to make updates, upgrades, corrections, enhancements, improvements, modifications, or other changes to the functionality, features and/or capabilities of the Licensed Software, and to, in its sole discretion, discontinue the provision of the Licensed Software and service and support relating thereto. SWIMLANE’s current end of life policy with respect to the Licensed Software is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

2.6. Restrictions on Use of Licensed Software. Licensee acknowledges that the Licensed Software contains valuable trade secrets of SWIMLANE and its licensors and suppliers and constitutes the Proprietary Information of SWIMLANE. Accordingly, and except as may be permitted under Section 2.4, Licensee agrees that it may not and shall not direct any third party to: (i) modify, adapt, alter, translate, or create derivative works of the Licensed Software; (ii) create Internet “links” to the SaaS Software or “mirror” any data, information, content, or other material of SWIMLANE that is provided to it through the use of the SaaS Software; (iii) build a product or service using similar ideas, features, functions, or graphics of the Licensed Software; (iv) except as expressly provided in Section 2 with respect to Licensees that provide MSS services, sublicense, resell, rent, lease, transfer or assign Licensed Software or its use, or offer the Licensed Software on a time share basis to any third party; (v) reverse engineer, decompile, decode, or disassemble the Licensed Software; (vi) remove or alter any identification proprietary notices appearing in the Licensed Software; or (vii) otherwise attempt to derive the source code for the Licensed Software or attempt to gain access to any underlying code used to implement or deploy the Licensed Software. For clarity, Licensee receives no right or license to any source code to the Licensed Software hereunder. Licensee shall comply with the Swimlane Fair Use Policy (located at <https://swimlane.com/legal/>) and all applicable federal, state, local, foreign and international laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, treaties and governmental orders in using the Licensed Software, including, without limitation, all anti-bribery laws and export control laws and regulations.

3. Ownership.

3.1 Licensed Software. Subject to the licenses expressly granted to Licensee hereunder, all right, title and interest in and to the Licensed Software and any intellectual property rights therein are and shall be owned solely and exclusively by SWIMLANE and its licensors.

3.2 Usage Data. SWIMLANE may monitor the usage of the Licensed Software and may collect and/or generate data and information relating to Licensee’s and any end user’s use of the Licensed Software (“**Usage Data**”),

including to verify the accuracy of all fees owed by Licensee. All Usage Data will be owned by SWIMLANE and may be used for any lawful purpose. SWIMLANE may provide notices, alerts, or other messages to Licensee or end users based on the Usage Data.

3.3 Feedback. To the extent Licensee, its employees, or any end users of the Licensed Software provide SWIMLANE with any suggestions, ideas, enhancement requests, recommendations or feedback regarding the Licensed Software, or SWIMLANE otherwise conceives of or creates any ideas, enhancements, improvements, or modifications to the Licensed Software (collectively, “**Feedback and Improvements**”), SWIMLANE will be free to use, disclose, commercialize, license, and exploit such Feedback and Improvements in SWIMLANE’s sole discretion without any restriction or compensation to Licensee or any third party. Feedback and Improvements may also be used to improve the Licensed Software for other customers of SWIMLANE.

4. Proprietary Information.

4.1 Nondisclosure or Use. Each party agrees that it shall not disclose any Proprietary Information of the other party to anyone without the written consent of the other party, except that each party may: (i) use the Proprietary Information of the other party to, but only to, carry out the activities permitted hereunder; and (ii) disclose the Proprietary Information of the disclosing party to the receiving party’s employees, contractors, consultants, and agents who have a need to know such Proprietary Information in order to exercise the rights and fulfill the obligations of the receiving party and who are bound by a written confidentiality agreement with confidentiality provisions no less stringent than those contained in this Agreement. The standard of care to be exercised by the receiving party to meet the obligations in this Section 5 shall be the standard exercised by the receiving party with respect to its own confidential or proprietary information of a similar nature, but in no event less than reasonable care.

4.2 Permitted Disclosures. The receiving party may disclose Proprietary Information pursuant to a valid order issued by a court or government agency, provided that the receiving party provides, without delay, to the disclosing party written notice of such disclosure requirement and cooperates with the disclosing party if the disclosing party seeks to limit or oppose such disclosure.

4.3 Ownership and Return of Proprietary Information. All Proprietary Information of a disclosing party shall remain the sole property of such disclosing party. Upon the termination of this Agreement, or at any time upon written request of the disclosing party, the receiving party shall return the disclosing party’s Proprietary Information and not keep any copies thereof.

5. Payment Terms.

5.1 Software License Fees. Licensee will pay SWIMLANE the license fees and other fees set forth in the Quote (the “**License Fees**”) at the time and in the manner set forth in the Quote. Licensee will have no right to set off any amounts due under this Agreement and all payments are non-refundable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Licensee is using the SaaS Software, Licensee may be entitled to credits in the event that SWIMLANE is unable to provide the uptime commitments as set forth in Exhibit B. All payments are further subject to any additional terms and conditions set forth in the Quote. If Licensee’s use of the Licensed Software exceeds the usage outlined in a Quote and Swimplane Fair Use Policy (such as if the events or actions used by Licensee exceed the number of events or actions licensed under a Quote) Customer shall be obligated to pay an overage fee equal to ten percent (10%) over the then-current applicable rate for each individual overage action incurred. Such overage fees shall be invoiced and shall be due and payable in the same manner as other fees under this Agreement.

5.2 Taxes. All License Fees exclude any sales, use, excise, import, export, value added, universal service charge, withholding or other similar taxes or governmental charges, including any related penalties and interests however designated, (collectively “**Taxes**”). Licensee agrees to pay any Taxes imposed on Licensee’s use or operation of the Licensed Software pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

5.3 Late Payments. In the event Licensee fails to make any payments when due under this Agreement, Licensee may be charged a late fee on any amount that is not paid when due at a rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month or the maximum rate allowed by applicable law, whichever is lower, calculated from the due date until the date paid. SWIMLANE may further suspend any or all access to the Licensed Software until all amounts due and late fees are paid in full.

5.4 Audit. During the term of this Agreement and for a period of one (1) year thereafter, Licensee will maintain

accurate and complete records and books of account, which will include, at a minimum, all documentation necessary to compute and verify the License Fees and the accuracy of all information reported to SWIMLANE hereunder. At any time, upon no less than thirty (30) days' written notice, SWIMLANE and its auditors will have the right to examine Licensee's books and records related to the Licensed Software during normal business hours for the purpose of verifying Licensee's compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the correctness of all amounts paid or payable to SWIMLANE under this Agreement. Any such audit shall be conducted at SWIMLANE's cost and expense. If such an audit correctly reveals an underpayment, Licensee will promptly pay SWIMLANE the amount of underpayment plus any late payments owed pursuant to Section 5.3 hereof. In addition, if such underpayment is more than five percent (5%) of the amounts actually due to SWIMLANE, Licensee shall reimburse SWIMLANE for the reasonable out-of-pocket and documented costs actually incurred by SWIMLANE for the audit.

6. Swimlane Representations and Warranties

6.1 Product Warranty. Swimlane represents and warrants that the product shall perform materially in accordance with the documentation.

6.2. Remedies. In the event of a significant and repeated failure (or a single material failure) of the SWIMLANE product that materially affects its normal use or the expected capabilities within Licensee's operations, including but not limited to failures impacting the stability, performance, reliability, or core functionalities of the product as presented during the sales process or in official documentation, the Parties agree to collaborate in good faith to identify the root causes and implement a corrective action plan.

If such failures persist despite the SWIMLANE's reasonable efforts and the execution of a remediation plan, within a reasonable timeframe Licensee may terminate this agreement without penalty, subject to the following conditions:

- The deficiencies must be documented and demonstrate a material impact on operations or the expected outcomes of the product
- Written notice must be provided to Swimlane detailing the identified issues
- A remediation period of sixty (60) days shall be granted to Swimlane to resolve the deficiencies
- If, at the end of this period, the failures persist or continue to prevent normal use of the product, Licensee may terminate the Agreement without penalty, effective immediately upon written notice

This provision shall not apply where the failures result from:

- improper use or misconfiguration of the product
- integrations, third-party systems, or dependencies outside of Swimlane's reasonable control
- force majeure events

Upon termination under this section, Licensee shall be entitled to a prorated refund of any prepaid fees for the unused portion of the Term.

6.3. Warranty Disclaimer. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION 6.1, SWIMLANE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT.

6.4 Third-Party Services. Certain features and functionalities within the SaaS Software and Licensed Software may allow Licensee and its end users to interface or interact with, access and/or use compatible third-party services, products, technology and content (collectively, "Third-Party Services"). **SWIMLANE DOES NOT PROVIDE ANY ASPECT OF THE THIRD-PARTY SERVICES AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS, COMPATIBILITY ISSUES OR BUGS IN THE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES OR THIRD-PARTY SERVICES CAUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY THE THIRD-PARTY SERVICES OR ANY UPDATE OR UPGRADE THERETO. FURTHER, SWIMLANE DOES NOT WARRANT OR ENDORSE AND DOES NOT ASSUME AND WILL NOT HAVE ANY LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY TO CUSTOMER OR ANY OTHER PERSON FOR ANY LOSS, LIABILITY, OR DAMAGES OF ANY KIND ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO ANY THIRD-PARTY SERVICES, EVEN IF SUCH THIRD-PARTY SERVICES ARE PURCHASED USING A SWIMLANE ORDER FORM.** Licensee is solely responsible for entering into agreements to access and use the Third-Party Services, maintain the Third-Party Services and otherwise obtaining any

associated licenses and consents necessary for Licensee to use the Third-Party Services. The Third-Party Services' terms and conditions will govern the relationship between Licensee and the vendor of such the Third-Party Service, and as between Swimlane and Licensee, Licensee is solely responsible for complying therewith. **LICENSEE ACKNOWLEDGES SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR AND ASSUMES ALL RISK ARISING FROM ITS USE OF ANY THIRD-PARTY SERVICES EVEN IF SUCH THIRD-PARTY SERVICES ARE PURCHASED THROUGH A SWIMLANE ORDER FORM.**

7. Indemnification; Consequential Damages Waiver; Limitation of Liability.

7.1 Indemnification by SWIMLANE. SWIMLANE will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Licensee and its officers, directors, employees, and contractors ("**Licensee Indemnified Entities**") from and against any and all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, and other expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) to the extent resulting from any claim or suit asserted by a third party against a Licensee Indemnified Entity that the Licensed Software, as and in the form provided by SWIMLANE, infringes such third party's intellectual property rights; provided, however, that SWIMLANE shall have no obligations under this Section 8.1 if and to the extent any such claim or suit, or any resulting liabilities, losses, damages, costs, or other expenses, are based on: (i) SWIMLANE's compliance with any explicit instructions or specifications provided by Licensee; (ii) the modification of the Licensed Software by anyone other than SWIMLANE; (iii) the combination of the Licensed Software with any product, software, or service not provided by SWIMLANE; (iv) a Licensee Indemnified Entity's continued use of the Licensed Software after SWIMLANE has provided the Licensee Indemnified Entity with a new version or update to such Licensed Software that no longer infringes; (v) a Licensee Indemnified Entity's misuse of the Licensed Software (including any use outside of the express scope of the licenses granted hereunder); (vi) hardware or software applications of Licensee (each of (i)-(vi) hereof, an "**Excluded Claim**"); or (vii) any open source software used or incorporated into the Licensed Software. SWIMLANE's obligations under this Section 8.1 are conditioned on: (a) Licensee promptly notifying SWIMLANE in writing of the applicable claim or suit; (b) SWIMLANE being granted sole control of the defense and/or settlement thereof; and (c) the Licensee Indemnified Entity furnishing to SWIMLANE, on request, all relevant information available to such Licensee Indemnified Entity and reasonable cooperation for such defense. The obligations provided in this Section 8.1 shall be the sole obligation of SWIMLANE and the exclusive remedy of the Licensee Indemnified Entities with respect to any infringement claims based on the Licensed Software. If SWIMLANE believes that a Licensee Indemnified Entity is, or may become, prohibited from continued use of any Licensed Software by reason of an actual or anticipated infringement claim or suit then, at SWIMLANE's option, SWIMLANE will use its reasonable efforts to: (1) obtain for such Licensee Indemnified Entity the right to continue to use the Licensed Software as permitted hereunder; or (2) replace or modify the Licensed Software so that it is no longer subject to such claim or suit. If the options described in clauses (1) and (2) above are not reasonably available to SWIMLANE then SWIMLANE has the right not to continue to provide such portion of the Licensed Software that is the subject matter of the claim or suit, and the Licensee Indemnified Entity's license to such portion of the Licensed Software will immediately terminate.

7.2 Indemnification by Licensee. Licensee will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless SWIMLANE and its officers, directors, employees, and contractors from and against any and all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, and other expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) resulting from any claim or suit arising out of or related to (i) Licensee's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any use (except to the extent SWIMLANE is obligated to indemnify Licensee as provided in Section 8.1), or misuse of the Licensed Software by any Licensee Indemnified Entity or any of their end users of the Licensed Software; or (iii) any Excluded Claim.

7.3 Consequential Damages Waiver. **EXCEPT WITH RESPECT TO THE OBLIGATIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION 5 AND SECTION 8, IN NO EVENT WILL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR THE COST OF PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS, LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS OR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, EXEMPLARY, CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF ANY KIND ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, HOWEVER INCURRED, WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS ASSERTED ON THE BASIS OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR STRICT LIABILITY), OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF SUCH PARTY IS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES IN ADVANCE BY THE OTHER PARTY.**

7.4 Limitation of Liability. **NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY, IN NO EVENT SHALL THE TOTAL, CUMULATIVE LIABILITY OF SWIMLANE ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT IN ANY CONTRACT YEAR EXCEED THE**

LICENSE FEES ACTUALLY PAID TO SWIMLANE DURING THE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR CONTRACT YEAR. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISIONS IN THIS AGREEMENT, FOR TRIAL, BETA, FREE OR NOT FOR RESALE LICENSES, THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF SWIMLANE WILL NOT EXCEED \$1000.

8. Term and Termination.

8.1 Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date of the initial delivery or provision of the Licensed Software to Licensee and shall continue for the term set forth in the Quote, unless earlier terminated as set forth below. At the end of the initial term, this Agreement shall renew automatically for successive one year renewal terms at Swimlane's then current renewal rates unless either party has given written notice of non-renewal no later than ninety (90) days before the end of the initial or the then current renewal term.

8.2 Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either party immediately upon written notice to the other party if the other Party materially breaches this Agreement which breach remains uncured for thirty (30) days after written notice of such breach is given by the aggrieved party to the breaching party. Upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement for any reason: (i) the licenses granted pursuant to Section 2 shall simultaneously terminate; (ii) Licensee and all end users and customers thereof shall immediately cease all use of the Licensed Software; (iii) each party shall return the Proprietary Information of the other party (and not keep any copies of the other party's Proprietary Information) in accordance with Section 5.3; and (iv) Sections 1, 3, 4, 5.3, 6, 7, 8, 9.2, and 10 (other than Section 10.10) shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the termination or expiration of this Agreement will not relieve either party of any liability or obligation that accrued prior to such termination or expiration. In addition, if this Agreement is terminated by SWIMLANE due to Licensee's uncured material breach, then Licensee will immediately pay to SWIMLANE any and all amounts that would have been owed or otherwise payable to SWIMLANE during the term of the Agreement had it not been terminated early.

9. General.

9.1 Relationship. The parties are each independent contractors, and neither party shall be, nor represent itself to be, the franchiser, joint venturer, franchisee, partner, broker, employee, servant, agent, or legal representative, of the other party for any purpose whatsoever. Neither party is granted any right or authority to assume or create any obligation or responsibility, express or implied, on behalf of or in the name of the other party or bind the other party in any manner whatsoever.

9.2 Entire Agreement; Counterparts; Amendment; Waiver. This Agreement (including all Exhibits and Schedules hereto) constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous written and oral agreements, representations and communications between the Parties relating to such transactions. In the event of any conflict between the precedence of this Agreement and any other agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, this Agreement shall govern and control. This Agreement may be executed by electronic signature, facsimile, or PDF, and in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may not be modified, amended, or supplemented, except by a signed writing of all parties hereto. No failure to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right, power, or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any single exercise, any single failure to exercise, or a partial exercise of a right, power or privilege hereunder preclude the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. No waiver of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the waiving party.

9.3 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such provisions as applied to other persons, places and circumstances shall remain in full force and effect, and such invalid or unenforceable provision shall be enforced to the maximum extent possible in order to implement the intent of the parties.

9.4 Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given by either party under this Agreement shall be in writing, and shall be personally delivered, sent by e-mail with confirmation of receipt, sent by certified or registered mail, or sent by a nation-wide courier service, to the other party at its address set forth in this Agreement, or such new address as may from time to time be supplied by the parties hereto in accordance with this Section 10.4. If personally

delivered, notices will be deemed delivered and effective on the date of personal delivery. If sent by e-mail, then notices will be deemed delivered and effective upon the date of confirmation of receipt by the recipient. If delivered by a nationwide courier service, then notices will be deemed delivered and effective on the date of receipt.

9.5 Captions and Headings. All captions and headings are for reference only and shall not be considered in interpreting or construing this Agreement.

9.6 Assignment; Subcontracting. This Agreement may not be assigned or delegated by either party without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent will not be withheld unreasonably. Notwithstanding the foregoing, either party may, without such consent, assign this Agreement and its rights and obligations hereunder to a purchaser of all or substantially all the assets of such party, or a third party participating in a merger, acquisition, sale of assets or other corporate reorganization in which such party is participating, provided that the assignee agrees to perform all obligations of assignee hereunder. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns. SWIMLANE may subcontract any or all of its obligations under this Agreement without Licensee's consent, provided that SWIMLANE will remain responsible for such subcontractor's performance hereunder.

9.7 Injunctive Relief. The parties acknowledge that any breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement may cause irreparable harm and significant injury to SWIMLANE, the extent of which may be extremely difficult to ascertain. Accordingly, Licensee agrees that SWIMLANE will have, in addition to any other rights or remedies it may have available at law or in equity, the right to seek injunctive relief, without posting bond, to enjoin any breach or violation of such provisions.

9.8 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without reference to conflicts of law principles. The application of the United Nations Convention on the International Sale of Goods is specifically disclaimed. Any dispute or controversy arising from or relating to this Agreement must be arbitrated in Wilmington, Delaware before a single arbitrator who is jointly selected and mutually approved by the parties or, if the parties are unable to or fail to agree on the selection of the arbitrator within fifteen (15) days of the demand for arbitration being served, who is appointed by Judicial Arbitration and Mediation Services (JAMS) in accordance with its rules. The arbitrator shall serve as a neutral, independent, and impartial arbitrator. The arbitration will be administered by JAMS pursuant to its Comprehensive Arbitration Rules and Procedures (and in accordance with the expedited procedures in those rules), or, if applicable, in accordance with the JAMS International Arbitration Rules. The results of the arbitration procedure will be considered the Proprietary Information of both parties. Any arbitration decision rendered will be final and binding, and judgment thereon may be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction. Notwithstanding the above, neither party will be required to arbitrate a dispute relating to the misuse or misappropriation or any Proprietary Information or the infringement of intellectual property rights, which dispute shall be brought in the federal and state courts in Wilmington, Delaware, and each party hereby consents to the jurisdiction and venue of such courts for such disputes. The parties agree that any and all process directly to any of them in any such litigation may be served outside the State of Delaware with the same force and effect as if the service had been made within the State of Delaware and that service of process may be effected in accordance with Section 10.4 hereof.

9.9 Force Majeure. SWIMLANE shall not be in default for any failure in performance of its obligations if such failure arises out of causes beyond the control (whether caused directly or indirectly) of SWIMLANE. Such causes may include, but are not restricted to: Acts of God or of the public enemy; acts of government (including specifically but not exclusively any orders, rules, or regulations issued by any official or agency of any such government) in either its sovereign or contractual capacity; riots; fires; earthquake; floods; epidemics; quarantine restrictions; embargoes; strikes; labor difficulties; delays or interruptions in performance by suppliers or subcontractors; unusually severe weather; shortages in labor, fuel, materials and supplies; internet connectivity problems; hacking of any facilities, resources, or infrastructure (whether of SWIMLANE or any third party service provider thereof); or any combination thereof.

9.10 Marketing, Demo, and Co-marketing. SWIMLANE may use Licensee's name, logo, and trademarks, in printed, audio, and digital formats and on SWIMLANE's websites, for the purpose of advertising and marketing the Licensed Software, provided that no quotes or other attributions will be made to Licensee without Licensee's prior written consent. Licensee and SWIMLANE may publicly refer to the other party as a licensor and a customer, respectively.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the effective date set forth below.

Effective Date:

SWIMLANE:

[INSERT LICENSEE NAME]

SWIMLANE, INC.

By: _____

By: _____

Name: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Title: _____

LICENSEE:

Exhibit A – Maintenance Services

A description of Swimlane’s maintenance services can be viewed and downloaded from the Swimlane website at: <https://swimlane.com/legal/>

Exhibit B – SaaS Software Service Level Addendum

Swimlane’s SaaS Software Service Level Addendum can be viewed and downloaded from the Swimlane website at: <https://swimlane.com/legal/>

Exhibit C – End of Life Policy

Swimlane’s End of Life Policy can be viewed and downloaded from the Swimlane website at: [EOL Policy \(swimlane.com/legal/\)](https://swimlane.com/legal/).